
 

 

 

9 March 2023 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Central Sydney Planning Committee 
 



Central Sydney Planning Committee 9 March 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

 
 
1.   Disclosures of Interest 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 

3.   Matters Arising from the Minutes 

4.   Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket - Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 
Amendment 

5.   Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the Department of 
Planning and Environment 

6.   Summary of Applications to be Reported to the Central Sydney Planning Committee 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at the Central Sydney 

Planning Committee 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
committee members during Central Sydney Planning Committee meetings about items on the 
agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Central Sydney Planning 
Committee meetings are recorded and webcast live on the City of Sydney website at 
www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a Central Sydney Planning Committee meeting may have their 
image, voice and personal information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast 
and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a Central Sydney Planning Committee meeting, members of the public consent to 
this use of their image, voice and personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a Central Sydney Planning Committee meeting, and which 
may be contained in a live stream or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making 
them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set out in a resolution of council, the City does not 
endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a 
Central Sydney Planning Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, 
defamatory or offensive comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and 
may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City takes no 
responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time 
available, we encourage people interested in speaking at the Central Sydney Planning Committee 
to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the committee report before speaking, as it may address 
your concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two 
minutes) and prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each Central Sydney Planning Committee meeting, the Chair may reorder agenda 
items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Central Sydney Planning Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Central Sydney Planning Committee 9 March 2023 
 

 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice and the City of 
Sydney Code of Conduct, Members of the Central Sydney Planning Committee are required 
to disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 1.



Central Sydney Planning Committee 9 March 2023 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Central Sydney Planning Committee are submitted 
for confirmation: 

Meeting of 16 February 2023 

1

Item 2.



Central Sydney Planning Committee 9 March 2023 
 

Matters arising from the Minutes 

Matters arising from the minutes of the Central Sydney Planning Committee of 16 February 
2023. 

1

Item 3.



Central Sydney Planning Committee 9 March 2023 
 

Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket - 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 
2012 Amendment 

File No: X038464 

Summary 

The Central Sydney Planning Framework was adopted by Council in December 2020. It 
ensures Central Sydney remains Australia's leading economic centre and an attractive 
location for workers, residents and visitors. The Framework identifies opportunities for 
additional building height and density in the right locations, where future development 
protects pedestrian amenity, contributes to the public domain and delivers design excellence 
and environmental sustainability initiatives. 

The subject site, 757-763 George Street, is located in the Haymarket Ultimo tower cluster 
area at the southern end of Central Sydney. This planning proposal has been prepared 
following a request from the applicant to amend the planning controls for the site. The 
proposed changes to the controls are to facilitate redevelopment of the site for a new tower 
consistent with the requirements of the Framework. The proposed controls were approved 
by the Central Sydney Planning Committee and Council in May 2022 to be submitted for 
Gateway Determination and for public consultation. 

This report details the outcomes of the public consultation of the planning proposal, draft 
development control plan (DCP) and voluntary planning agreement (VPA) for the site. The 
documents were exhibited from 29 September to 14 November 2022. 43 submissions were 
received including submissions from the proponent, adjoining landowners, parishioners of a 
nearby church, community members, and public authorities. 

Matters raised in submissions included concerns that the increase in building height and 
density is excessive, with adverse impacts to the public domain and to nearby Christ Church 
St Laurance. Specific issues have been raised relating to loss of views, overshadowing and 
building separation with the adjoining residential apartment building at 743-755 George 
Street. The site is within a tower cluster area identified for change and growth. The proposed 
envelope responds to the character of the area and heritage items with generous setbacks 
that retain the prominence of heritage items in the street and provide appropriate solar 
access. A summary of submissions and the City's response is at Attachment A, and key 
issues are also discussed in this report. 

A submission was received from the proponent requesting amendments to the design 
competition due to the extent of the proposal's uplift. The draft DCP has been updated to 
include these minor changes to the operation of the design competition for the subject site 
while remaining within the City's Competitive Design Policy, which is discussed in the report. 

This report recommends Council and the Central Sydney Planning Committee approve the 
planning proposal, draft DCP and notes the City will enter into the planning agreement. 

1

Item 4.



Central Sydney Planning Committee 9 March 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the matters raised in response to the 
public exhibition of Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket, the draft 
Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket 
amendment, and draft Voluntary Planning Agreement, as shown in Attachment A to 
the subject report; 

(B) the Central Sydney Planning Committee approve Planning Proposal - 757-763 George 
Street, Haymarket, as shown at Attachment B to the subject report, and request the 
relevant local plan making authority make as a Local Environmental Plan under 
section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979; 

(C) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the recommendation to Council’s 
Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee on 6 March 2023 that   
Council approve the draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 - 757-763 George 
Street, Haymarket amendment, as amended following public exhibition and shown at 
Attachment C to the subject report, noting the approved Development Control Plan will 
come into effect on the date of publication of the subject Local Environmental Plan; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor amendments 
to the Planning Proposal 757-763 George Street, Haymarket and draft Sydney 
Development Control Plan - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket amendment to correct 
any minor errors or omissions prior to finalisation; and 

(E) the Central Sydney Planning Committee  note the draft Voluntary Planning Agreement, 
as shown at Attachment D to the subject report, will be executed under delegation of 
Council in accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Summary of Submissions 

Attachment B. Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket 

Attachment C. Draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 - 757-763 George Street, 
Haymarket Amendment (as Amended) 

Attachment D. Voluntary Planning Agreement 

Attachment E. Gateway Determination 

Attachment F. Resolutions of Council and Central Sydney Planning Committee (May 
2022) 

  

2



Central Sydney Planning Committee 9 March 2
[...]
isitors. 

Relevant Legislation 

71. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

72. Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021. 

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

73. The Gateway Determination requires that the amendment to the Sydney LEP 2012 is 
completed by April 2023 . 

74. The Gateway Determination authorises Council to exercise its delegation and liaise 
directly with Parliamentary Counsel to draft and make the local environmental plan. If 
the planning proposal is approved by Council and CSPC, the City will commence this 
process. Once this process is complete and the plan is made, the amendment to the 
Sydney LEP 2012 will come into effect when published on the NSW Legislation 
website. 

75. If approved by Council, the revised DCP will come into effect on the same day as the 
amendment to the LEP. 

76. The planning agreement is to be executed prior to the finalisation of the amendments 
to the LEP and DCP. 

GRAHAM JAHN AM 

Director City Planning, Development and Transport 

Daniel Thorpe, Specialist Planner 

20



 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A 

Summary of Submissions  

 

21



 

Submitter Submission Response 

Sydney 
Airport 

Concurrence/consultation – No objection is raised. At the 
proposed height of 118m AHD, the proposed development 
would not breach Sydney Airport’s Obstacle Limitation Surface 
(OLS). 

Noted.  

Transport 
for NSW 

Raise no significant issues – The proposed development 
is located in close proximity to the CBD Rail Link Corridor. 
The future development application is to include a 
Construction and Traffic Management Plan to address 
cumulative construction impacts from future development 
and nearby projects sch as the Sydney Metro construction.  

Noted. Any future development application and associated 
public domain works will be referred to Transport for NSW for 
comment.  

Sydney Water Water Servicing – We provide the following comments for 
your information to assist in planning the water servicing 

[...]
Cluster Area, the additional floor space being sought it 
significantly less. For example, the Planning Proposal for the 
adjoining site at 187 Thomas Street achieved an additional site-
specific FSR of 8.89:1, resulting in a total available FSR of 20:1. 

The Design Excellence Strategy originally lodged with the 
proposal was prepared in accordance with the City of Sydney 
Competitive Design Policy (the Policy), Draft Amendment to 
Competitive Design Policy (February 2020), the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 and the Sydney Development Control 
Plan. 

Since lodgement, amendments under Draft Amendment to 
Competitive Design Policy have been endorsed. 

Clause 5.4 of the Policy, requires the following Competitive 
Design Process for sites located within Tower Cluster Areas: 

- minimum of six (6) competitors to particulate in the invited 
architectural design competition. 

- The Proponent is to pay each competitor at least $AUD150,000. 

- The Jury is to comprise a minimum of six (6) members, including: 

   - Three (3) members nominated by Consent Authority; 

   - Three (3) members nominated by the Proponent; and 

   - At least one (1) member who is a sustainability expert. 

The Central Sydney planning framework first contemplated the 
need to amend the Competitive Design Policy to introduce new 
competitive design process requirements for sites within the 
Tower Cluster Area. 

Item 56 of the report to Transport, Heritage and Planning 
Committee on 10 February 2020 provided the following in relation 
to the additional floor space achievable for Tower Cluster sites 
and changes to the competitive design process: 

 

In accordance with the Local Environmental Plan Making 
Guideline issued by the Department of Planning and Environment 
in September 2021, planning proposals must demonstrate 
strategic and site-specific merit. This means the proposal is to 
demonstrate alignment with the applicable strategic planning 
framework and acceptable environmental, 
[...]
ompetitive design process are offset by the 
additional floor space available through the process. However, 
applying the new Tower Cluster design competition requirements 
to the development currently reflected in the Planning Proposal is 
not considered to represent a fair and equitable approach to the 
competitive design process for developments within the City. 

Requested Council consider the proposed competitive design 
process as detailed in this submission as an alternative process to 
the Tower Cluster requirements within the Competitive Design 
Policy. 

competitors and a jury of six members with four nominated by the 
City and two nominated by the proponent. These minor changes 
to the operation of the design competition for the subject site will 
help reflect the scale of the project while remaining within the 
requirements for an architectural design competition as outlined 
in the Competitive Design Policy. It is also intended that this 
change to the competition structure is balanced by an amended 
jury composition that is consistent with the proponent’s design 
excellence strategy that was lodged with the planning proposal 
request. 

 

30



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment C 

Draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012   

757-763 George Street, Haymarket Amendment 

(as Amended)  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

31



 

 

Sydney Development 
Control Plan – 757-763 
George Street, Haymarket 

 

Sydney DCP 2012 – 757 George Street 
March 2022 

 
 

32



Sydney Development Control Plan – 757-763 George Street, Haymarket 

The purpose of this Development Control Plan 
The purpose of this Development Control Plan (DCP) is to amend Sydney Development Control 

Plan 2012, which was adopted by Council on 14 May 2012 and came into effect on 14 December 

2012. 

The amendment provides objectives and provisions to inform future development at 757-763 

George Street, Haymarket. 

This plan is to be read in conjunction with draft Planning Proposal – 757-763 G
[...]
e date the LEP is projected to 
be made. A copy of the request should be forwarded to the Department of Planning and 
Environment.  
 

Should you have any enquiries about this matter, I have arranged for Kelly McKellar to 

assist you. Ms McKellar can be contacted on 8229 2868. 
 
 
 

88

http://www.dpie.nsw.gov.au/


4 Parramatta Square, 12 Darcy Street, Parramatta NSW 2150 | Locked Bag 5022, Parramatta NSW 2124 | dpie.nsw.gov.au | 2 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

Louise McMahon  

Director  

Agile Planning and Programs  
 
Encl: Gateway determination 

89

http://www.dpie.nsw.gov.au/


Attachment F

Resolutions of Council and Central 
Sydney Planning Committee (May 2022)

90



 

 

16 May 2022 

Item 9.3 

Public Exhibition - Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket - 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 
2012 Amendment 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket as shown at 
Attachment A to the subject report, to be submitted to the Minister for Planning and 
Homes with a request for Gateway Determination; 

(B) Council approve Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket, as shown at 
Attachment A to the subject report, for public authority consultation and public 
exhibition in accordance with any conditions imposed under the Gateway 
Determination; 

(C) Council seek authority from the Minister for Planning and Homes to exercise the 
delegation of all the functions under section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 to make the local environmental plan and put into effect 
Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket; 

(D) Council approve Draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 - 757-763 George 
Street, Haymarket Amendment as shown at Attachment B to the subject report, for 
public authority consultation and public exhibition concurrent with the Planning 
Proposal; 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor variations to 
Planning Proposal – 757-763 George Street, Haymarket and Draft Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012 – 757-763 George Street, Haymarket Amendment to 
correct any drafting errors or ensure it is consistent with the Planning Proposal 
following the Gateway Determination; and 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to prepare a draft planning 
agreement in accordance with the letter of offer dated 2 May 2022 at Attachment C to 
the subject report and the requirements of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, to be exhibited concurrently with the Planning Proposal. 

91



 

 

The motion was carried on the following show of hands – 

Ayes (8) The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Chan, Davis, Gannon, Kok, Scott, 
Scully and Weldon 

Noes (2) Councillors Ellsmore and Jarrett*. 

*Note – Councillor Jarrett abstained from voting on this matter. Pursuant to the provisions of 
clause 9.4 of the Code of Meeting Practice, Councillor Jarrett is taken to have voted against 
the motion. 

Motion carried. 

X038464 

92



 

12 May 2022 

Item 7 

Public Exhibition - Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket - 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 
2012 Amendment 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Ms Galvin - 

It is resolved that: 

(A) the Central Sydney Planning Committee approve Planning Proposal - 757-763 George 
Street, Haymarket as shown at Attachment A to the subject report, to be submitted to 
the Minister for Planning and Homes with a request for Gateway Determination; 

(B) the Central Sydney Planning Committee approve Planning Proposal - 757-763 George 
Street, Haymarket, as shown at Attachment A to the subject report, for public authority 
consultation and public exhibition in accordance with any conditions imposed under 
the Gateway Determination; 

(C) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the recommendation to Council’s 
Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee on 9 May 2022 that 
Council seek authority from the Minister for Planning and Homes to exercise the 
delegation of all the functions under section 3.36 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 to make the local environmental plan and put into effect 
Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket; 

(D) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the recommendation to Council’s 
Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee on 9 May 2022 that 
Council approve Draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 - 757-763 George 
Street, Haymarket Amendment as shown at Attachment B to the subject report, for 
public authority consultation and public exhibition concurrent with the Planning 
Proposal; 

93



 

 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor variations to 
Planning Proposal – 757-763 George Street, Haymarket and Draft Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012 – 757-763 George Street, Haymarket Amendment to 
correct any drafting errors or ensure it is consistent with the Planning Proposal 
following the Gateway Determination; and 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to prepare a draft planning 
agreement in accordance with the letter of offer dated 2 May 2022 at Attachment C to 
the subject report and the requirements of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, to be exhibited concurrently with the Planning Proposal. 

Carried unanimously. 

X038464 

94



Central Sydney Planning Committee 9 March 2023 
 

Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the Department of 
Planning and Environment 

File No: S040864 

Summary 

This report is to inform the Central Sydney Planning Committee of development applications 
determined where there has been a variation in standards approved under Clause 4.6 of the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 in the second quarter of 2022/23. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that the subject report be received and noted. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Variations Approved by Council and Reported to the Department of 
Planning and Environment for the Period 1 October 2022 to 31 
December 2022 

  

1

Item 5.



Central Sydney Planning Committee 9 March 2023 
 

Background 

1. On 24 June 2004, the Central Sydney Planning Committee (CSPC) delegated 
authority to the City of Sydney for the determination of development applications 
involving a variation to a development standard and costing less than $50 million. 

2. In accordance with planning circular PS 08-014, the City of Sydney is required to 
submit to the Department a quarterly report of all variations approved. 

3. The City also maintains a publicly available register of all variations to the development 
in accordance with above circular. 

4. Planning Circular PS 20-002 requires that a quarterly report of variations approved 
under delegation from Council is also to be provided to a meeting of Council. A report 
is also provided to the Central Sydney Planning Committee on a quarterly basis. 

5. Twenty applications were approved where there has been a variation to development 
standards during the period 1 October 2022 to 31 December 2022. Details of 
applications are provided in Attachment A. 

Relevant Legislation 

6. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

7. City of Sydney Act 1988 

 

GRAHAM JAHN AM 

Director City Planning, Development and Transport 

James Farrar, Information and Systems Officer 

2



Attachment A 

Variations Approved by Council and 

Reported to the Department of Planning 

and Environment for the Period 1 October 

2022 to 31 December 2022 

 

3



DA Number No 
Street 
name 

Suburb 
Zoning of 

land 

Development 
standard to 
be varied 

Extent of 
variation 

Type of 
development 

Justification of variation Authority Date Determined 

D/2022/259 6 Martin Road 
CENTENNIAL 

PARK 

R2 Low 
Density 

Residential 
Height 12.7% 

1
[...]
2 2013 

FSR, Height 1.7%, 14% 9: Mixed 

Height and FSR comply with the 
objectives. Bulk and scale impacts are 

acceptable and no impacts to the 
amenity of surrounding properties. 

 

CSPC 17/11/2022 

D/2022/801 86 
George 
Street 

REDFERN 
B4 Mixed 

Use 
FSR 18% 9: Mixed 

The variation will not result in adverse 
impacts to adjoining properties and 

streetscape. 
 

Delegated 9/11/2022 

 

6



Central Sydney Planning Committee 9 March 2023 
 

Summary of Applications to be Reported to the Central Sydney Planning 
Committee 

File No: S042755-02 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Central Sydney Planning Committee 
of development applications being assessed that are to be determined by the Central 
Sydney Planning Committee. The list of current applications containing the target meeting 
date is provided in Attachment A.  

Recommendation 

It is resolved that the subject report be received and noted: 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Applications to be Reported to the Central Sydney Planning Committee 

Attachment B. Statistical Information about Applications to be Reported to the Central 
Sydney Planning Committee 

  

1

Item 6.



Central Sydney Planning Committee 9 March 2023 
 

Background 

1. There are currently 12 development applications and 4 modification applications (as at 
14 January 2023) to be considered by the Central Sydney Planning Committee 
(CSPC). These applications are listed in Attachment A. 

2. The total stated value of all development applications currently under assessment is 
$3.19 Billion.  

3. The value of applications to be considered by the Central Sydney Planning Committee 
is $2.16 Billion with an average of 207 days from time of lodgement. 

4. For comparison, there are 428 development applications outstanding to be determined 
under delegation or to be referred to the Local Planning Panel with a total value of 
$1.03 Billion with an average of 103 days from time of lodgement. A further 
[...]
om the 
Department of Planning & Environment - Water. The application is 
being assessed concurrently with concept modification 
D/2019/649/B. 

$331 2024 

D/2019/649/B 14-26 Wattle Street , 
PYRMONT   

 S4.56 modification of Land and Environment Court concept 
approval to amend the building envelope to be consistent with the 
detailed design development application D/2023/97. 

$0 2024 

D/2023/113 4-6 Bligh Street 
SYDNEY 

23/02/2023 Construction of mixed use development for 59 storey hotel and 
commercial development. 

This application is State Significant Development delegated to the 
City for assessment.  

 

$334 2024 

List as at 28 February 2023. 

8



Attachment B 

Statistical Information about Applications 

to be Reported to the Central Sydney 

Planning Committee 

 

9



Number of applications to be reported to the CSPC 

 

 

Value of DAs under assessment to be reported to the CSPC ($ billion) 

 

  

10



Average age of DAs under assessment to be reported to the CSPC (total days) 

 

 

11


	Agenda
	1 Disclosures of Interest
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	3 Matters Arising from the Minutes
	4 Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket - Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 Amendment
	Attachment Attachment A - Summary of Submissions
	Attachment C - Draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket Amendment (as Amended)
	Attachment D - Voluntary Planning Agreement
	Attachment D - Voluntary Planning Agreement - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket
	Attachment cover sheet_ (003)
	Updated Public Benefit Offer Letter - 757 - 763 George Street, Haymarket (May 22)

	draft Planning Agreement - 757-763 George St Haymarket (1)
	CONTENTS
	CLAUSE PAGE
	1. INTERPRETATION
	1.1 Definitions
	1.2 Rules for interpreting this document
	(a) A reference to:
	(i) a legislative provision or legislation (including subordinate legislation) is to that provision or legislation
[...]
nstruction and installation of the Public Art is Complete by the due date specified in clause 1 of Schedule 3, and promptly after becoming aware advise the City’s Representative of any significant delays in completing the constru...
	(d) comply with all reasonable directions of the City in respect of the construction and installation of the Public Art.
	6.4 Inspections by the City

	(a) inspect the Public Art during the course of construction and installation at reasonable times and on reasonable notice; and
	(b) notify the Developer’s Representative of any material or significant defect, error or omission relating to the construction or installation of the Public Art identified during or as the result of an inspection.

	7. Standards


	Gateway Determination 757 763 George Street Haymarket
	Gateway Determination - PP-202~treet Haymarket - 25 July 2022
	Letter to Council - Gateway De~treet Haymarket - 25 July 2022


	Attachment F - Resolutions of Council and Central Sydney Planning Committee (May 2022)
	Attachment E - Gateway Determination - 757-763 George Street Haymarket
	Attachment D - Voluntary Planning Agreement - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket
	Attachment D - Voluntary Planning Agreement - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket
	Attachment cover sheet_ (003)


	Gateway Determination 757 763 George Street Haymarket
	Gateway Determination - PP-202~treet Haymarket - 25 July 2022
	Letter to Council - Gateway De~treet Haymarket - 25 July 2022


	Council and CPSC resolution 757 George Street Haymarket (1)
	ROC 9.3 - 16 05 2022 - Public ~nt Control Plan 2012 Amendment
	Printed decision Public Exhibition - Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street Haymarket - Sydney 



	5 Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the Department of Planning and Environment
	Attachment A - Variations Approved by Council and Reported to the Department of Planning and Environment for the Period 1 October 2022 to 31 December 2022

	6 Summary of Applications to be Reported to th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Central Sydney 

Planning Committee 
 Meeting No 483 

 Thursday 9 March 2023 

 Notice Date 3 March 2023 

 



Thursday 9 March 2023 2  
 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Matters Arising from the Minutes ..................................................................................... 3 

4. Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, 
Haymarket - Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012 Amendment .................................................................. 4 

5. Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the 
Department of Planning and Environment ...................................................................... 5 

6. Summary of Applications to be Reported to the Central Sydney 
Planning Committee .......................................................................................................... 6 

Present 

The Right Hon The Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore (Chair), Councillor HY William Chan, 
Councillor Robert Kok, Ms Abbie Galvin, Mr David Gainsford, Mr Dick Persson AM and Mr Richard 
Horne. 

At the commencement of business at 5.04 pm, those present were: 

The Lord Mayor, Councillor Chan, Councillor Kok, Ms Galvin, Mr Gainsford, Mr Persson and 
Mr Horne. 

The Director City Planning, Development and Transport was also present. 

Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair (the Lord Mayor) opened the meeting with an acknowledgement of country.  

Webcasting Statement 

The Chair (the Lord Mayor) advised that in accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting 
Practice, Central Sydney Planning Committee meetings are audio-visually recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website.   



 3 Thursday 9 March 2023 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

No Members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Central Sydney Planning Committee. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok –  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Central Sydney Planning Committee of 16 February 2023, 
as circulated to Members, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 3   Matters Arising from the Minutes 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the Central Sydney Planning Committee of 16 
February 2023.  

 

 

 

 



Thursday 9 March 2023 4  
 

Item 4   Post Exhibition - Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket - 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control 
Plan 2012 Amendment 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Ms Galvin -  

It is resolved that: 

(A) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the matters raised in response to the public 
exhibition of Planning Proposal - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket, the draft Sydney 
Development Control Plan 2012 - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket amendment, and draft 
Voluntary Planning Agreement, as shown in Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) the Central Sydney Planning Committee approve Planning Proposal - 757-763 George 
Street, Haymarket, as shown at Attachment B to the subject report, and request the relevant 
local plan making authority make as a Local Environmental Plan under section 3.36 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979; 

(C) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the recommendation to Council’s Transport, 
Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee on 6 March 2023 that   Council approve the 
draft Sydney Development Control Plan 2012 - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket 
amendment, as amended following public exhibition and shown at Attachment C to the 
subject report, noting the approved Development Control Plan will come into effect on the 
date of publication of the subject Local Environmental Plan; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make any minor amendments to the 
Planning Proposal 757-763 George Street, Haymarket and draft Sydney Development 
Control Plan - 757-763 George Street, Haymarket amendment to correct any minor errors or 
omissions prior to finalisation; and 

(E) the Central Sydney Planning Committee note the draft Voluntary Planning Agreement, as 
shown at Attachment D to the subject report, will be executed under delegation of Council in 
accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

Carried unanimously. 

X038464 



 5 Thursday 9 March 2023 
 

 

Item 5   Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the 
Department of Planning and Environment 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok - 

It is resolved that the subject report be received and noted.  

Carried unanimously. 

S040864 



Thursday 9 March 2023 6  
 

Item 6   Summary of Applications to be Reported to the Central Sydney Planning 
Committee 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Chan -  

It is resolved that the subject report be received and noted. 

Carried unanimously. 

S042755-02 

The meeting of the Central Sydney Planning Committee concluded at 5.10 pm. 

CHAIR 


